

No. 15-457

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SETH BAKER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

November 11, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v  |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 6  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 8  |
|  |    |
| I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE<br>DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THIS<br>COURT’S UNANIMOUS HOLDING IN<br><i>LIVESAY</i> .....     | 8  |
|  |    |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding<br>Contravenes <i>Livesay</i> ’s Policy<br>Against Piecemeal Appeals .....                        | 10 |
|  |    |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding<br>Improperly Favors Plaintiffs over<br>Defendants .....  | 11 |
|  |    |
| II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE<br>DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES AN<br>EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE<br>QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 12 |
|  |    |
| A. A Clear Majority of the Circuits<br>to Consider the Question<br>Squarely Reject the Ninth<br>Circuit’s Approach .....         | 12 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | Further Percolation Is Especially Unwarranted Given the Severe Disruption the Panel’s Decision Is Already Causing ..... | 17 |
| III. | REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING RAISES IMPORTANT, RECURRING QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW .....      | 18 |
| A.   | The Ninth Circuit’s Expansive Reading of § 1291 Is Inconsistent with the Proper Understanding of the Statute .....      | 18 |
| B.   | The Ninth Circuit’s Holding is Inconsistent with a Plain Reading of Rule 23(f) .....                                    | 20 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 23 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....           | 5, 6           |
| <i>Bobbitt v. Milberg</i> ,<br>801 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                       | 17             |
| <i>Bowe v. First of Denver Mortg. Investors</i> ,<br>613 F.2d 798 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... | 13             |
| <i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) .....    | 15             |
| <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> ,<br>No. 14-857 (U.S., dec. pending) .....            | 1              |
| <i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001) .....           | 14             |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....                        | 1              |
| <i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....                   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) .....       | 1              |
| <i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> ,<br>166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                 | 14             |

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch,<br/>Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> ,<br>903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 1025 (1991) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Henson v. Fid. Nat’l Fin., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14-56578 (9th Cir., dec. pending) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Himler v. Comprehensive Care Corp.</i> ,<br>993 F. 2d 1537 (4th Cir. 1993) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Marshall v. Sielaff</i> ,<br>492 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974) .....  | 11, 16         |
| <i>Rhodes v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 499 (2011) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Sayre v. The Musicland Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>850 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1988) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Shannon v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>186 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 1999) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Smith v. Microsoft Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 14-55807 (9th Cir., dec. pending) .....   | 18             |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>      |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>No. 13-1339 (U.S., dec. pending) .....                                 | 1                   |
| <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013) .....                                | 1                   |
| <i>Strafford v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>No. 2:12-cv-09366-SVW-MAN (C.D. Cal., dec.<br>pending) ..... | 18                  |
| <i>Sullivan v. Pac. Indem. Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 444<br>(3d Cir. 1977) .....                                 | 11, 16              |
| <i>Will v. Hallock</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....   | 9                   |
| <i>Woodward v. STP Corp.</i> ,<br>170 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                                    | 13, 14              |
| <br><b>RULES</b>  |                     |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....  | 3                   |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....   | 3, 4, 8, 20, 21, 22 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....   | 1                   |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....  | 1                   |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |                     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....  | <i>passim</i>       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(c) .....   | 20                  |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Advisory Committee Notes Accompanying 1998<br>Amendments to Rule 23, Federal Rules of<br>Civil Procedure.....   | 20 |
| Erwin Chemerinsky & Barry Friedman, <i>Federal<br/>Judicial Independence Symposium: The<br/>Fragmentation of Federal Rules</i> , 46 MERCER<br>L. REV. 757 (1995)..... | 22 |
